

10.01.2024: xəbər

Lecturer's Article from the Department of Languages and Literatures Published in 'Issues in Ethnology and Anthropology' Journal

The article "Embodiment of the Manhood in Folklore: Keeping Secret From Women in Azerbaijan" co-authored by Hikmet Guliyev, a lecturer of the Department of Languages and Literatures of Khazar University, PhD in philology, associate professor, was published in "Issues in Ethnology and Anthropology" journal (2023, volume 18, No. 4, pp. 1193-1217). Notably, this journal, affiliated with the Department of Ethnology and Anthropology at the University of Belgrade, Serbia, is indexed in the "Web of Science" database.

For the first time in the article, the metaphorical-symbolic expression of socio-psychological complexes in the real and virtual socio-cultural environment was involved in the research, and in the light of the socio-anthropological approach, the stereotypical thinking of male social groups about "keeping secrets" from women in the Azerbaijani environment was brought to the center of attention. The research reveals that the ability to keep a secret is particularly esteemed within male collectives, forming a stereotype in relation to women. And the stereotypes of men keeping secrets from women are met with laughter and irony, contrary to tradition, in emerging Internet folklore.

<https://eap-iea.org/index.php/eap/article/view/1212/1134>

Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamenti müəlliminin məqaləsi "Issues in Ethnology and Anthropology" jurnalında

Xəzər Universitetinin Dillər və ədəbiyyatlar departamentinin müəllimi, filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru, dosent Hikmət Quliyevin həmmüəllifi olduğu "Embodiment of the Manhood in Folklore: Keeping Secret From Women in Azerbaijan" ("Folklorda kişiliyin təcəssümü: real və virtual sosial mühit kontekstində Azərbaycanda qadınlardan sirr saxlama") adlı məqalə "Issues in Ethnology and Anthropology" jurnalında (2023, cild 18, № 4, s. 1193-1217) dərc edilib. Qeyd edək ki, Serbiyanın Belqrad Universitetinin Etnologiya və antropologiya departamentinin dərgisi olan bu jurnal "Web of Science" verilənlər bazasında indeksləşdirilir.

Məqalədə ilk dəfə olaraq, sosial-psixoloji komplekslərin real və virtual sosial-mədəni mühitdəki metaforik-simvolik ifadəsi tədqiqata cəlb edilmiş, sosial-

antropoloji yanaşma işığında Azərbaycan mühitində kişi sosial qruplarının qadınlardan “sirr saxlamaqla” bağlı stereotip düşüncəsi diqqət mərkəzinə gətirilmişdir. Müəyyən olunmuşdur ki, kişi kollektivində sirr saxlamaq qabiliyyəti xüsusilə yüksək dəyərləndirilir və qadınlara münasibətdə bu düşüncə stereotip şəklində özünü göstərir. Kişilərin qadınlardan sirr saxlamaqla bağlı olan stereotipləri isə yeni yaranan İnternet folklorunda ənənədən fərqli olaraq, gülüş və ironiya ilə qarşılır.

Məqaləyə keçid: <https://eap-iea.org/index.php/eap/article/view/1212/1134>